

London Breed, Mayor

Gwyneth Borden, Chair Amanda Eaken, Vice Chair Cheryl Brinkman, Director Steve Heminger, Director **Fiona Hinze**, Director **Sharon Lai**, Director **Manny Yekutiel**, Director

Jeffrey Tumlin, Director of Transportation

2021-2022 POWERED SCOOTER SHARE PROGRAM PERMIT

June 30, 2021

Ben Bear Skinny Labs Inc. dba Spin 450 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Ben Bear,

The SFMTA has reviewed Spin's completed permit application materials for participation in the Powered Scooter Share Program. The SFMTA is issuing Spin a permit. This letter and its attachments constitute the 2021-2022 Powered Scooter Share Program Permit No. "4."

- Permit Conditions
 Permittee agrees to comply with the Program Permit Terms and Conditions and Appendices, attached as Attachment A.
- II. SFMTA Contact Permittee agrees to contact Sarah Hellman (<u>Sarah.Hellman2@sfmta.com</u>, 415.646.2336) with any changes to Permittee's designated points of contact information.
- III. Permit Term

This permit is valid in the City and County of San Francisco from July 1, 2021 at 12:00 am through 11:59 pm June 30, 2022.

2021-2022 POWERED SCOOTER SHARE PROGRAM NO. "4," issued July 1, 2021

Agreed to and Accepted on June 30, 2021 by duly authorized representative.

Kate Toran	ben bear
Kate Toran	Ben Bear
Director of Taxis, Access & Mobility Services	Skinny Labs Inc. dba Spin

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

SFMTA.com



Attachment A (Permit Terms and Conditions and Appendices) Attachment B (Permit Application)